Minnesota and Sister Nicole, Annunciation Monastery, 
Bismarck, North Dakota (back row).

1 5     PAT H WAYS   |   A D V E N T  2 0 2 5   |   D U L U T H B E N E D I C T I N E S . O R G

S I S T E R S  I N  M I N I S T RY

The Church 
celebrates the 
Council of Nicaea, 
held 1700  
years ago
One thousand seven hundred years ago, 

Christian bishops met in the first Council 
to obtain consensus on important questions, 
including the divine nature of God the Son 
and his relationship to God the Father.  This 
was held in Nicaea, in what is now Turkey.
In August, Bishop Daniel Felton of the